
 

 

 
 

 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Rhadyr 

Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Llun, 12 Ionawr 2026 

 

Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod  
 

Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 20fed Ionawr, 2026, 11.00 am, 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant. 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol 
Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy. 

 

1 - 2 

4.   Adroddiad Blynyddol Cronfa Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir 
Fynwy ar gyfer y flwyddyn a ddaeth i ben ar 31ain Mawrth 2025 ac 
Adroddiad Archwiliad Annibynnol o Ddatganiadau Ariannol - 
Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy. 

 

3 - 24 

5.   Ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod wrth ystyried 
yr eitem fusnes ganlynol yn unol ag Adran 100A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972, fel y'i diwygiwyd, ar y sail ei fod yn debygol o ddatgelu 
gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y'i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 a 14 o Ran 4 o 
Atodlen 12A i'r Ddeddf. (Barn y Swyddog Priodol wedi'i atodi). 

 

25 - 26 

6.   Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc ynghylch 
ceisiadau a dderbyniwyd yn erbyn y Gronfa Ymddiriedolaeth ar gyfer y 
Flwyddyn Academaidd 2025/26. 

 

27 - 30 

7.   Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
Trustees: Martyn Groucutt 

David Jones 
Jayne McKenna 
Phil Murphy 
John Crook 
Laura Wright 
M. Cross 
C. Andrews 
R. Clark 
H. Morgan 
P. James 
W. Symondson 

 
Public Information 
 
Gofynnir i chi nodi y bydd Cyngor Sir Fynwy yn ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn ac y bydd ar gael i’w weld ar-
lein ar ffurf fyw ac archif. Mae’n bosibl y gellid ffilmio ardaloedd lle mae’r cyhoedd yn eistedd a 
drwy fynd i mewn i’r Siambr rydych yn cydsynio i gael eich ffilmio a defnydd posibl y delweddau 
hynny a recordia
[...]
k. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust  
Remote Meeting  

 Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 at 11.00 am 
 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: David Jones, Jayne McKenna, Phil Murphy and 
John Crook 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Nikki Wellington Finance and Support Services Manager 
Louise Connolly Accounting Technician Trainee 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors: Laura Wright, Carol Andrews and Richard Clark 
 
Helen Morgan and Penri James 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
In doing so, the Children and Young People Finance Team would liaise with Coleg 
Gwent to identify ways of promoting the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
with a view to encouraging more students to apply for funding via the Trust. 
 
3. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

4. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 
2025/26.  

 

We considered seven applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf 
of the Chief Officer for Children and Young People.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust  
Remote Meeting  

 Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 at 11.00 am 
 

The Trust resolved that:  
 

(i) awards be made to the seven applicants, subject to appropriate receipts 
and evidence being received. 

 
(ii) the Finance and Support Services Manager would liaise with 

Monmouthshire County Council’s Communications Team with a view to 
promoting the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust via its 
Social Media platforms. 

 

5. Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 20th January 2026 at 11.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.27 am.  
 

 

Page 2



1 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  

Trust Fund 

 

  Annual report  

  for the year ended 31 March 2025 

 

 
Registered Charity Number: 525649 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2025 

1 

Contents 
 

Trustees, officers and advisers 2 

Report of the Trustees 3 

Independent examiner’s report 5 

Statement of financial activities 6 

Balance sheet 7 

Notes to the financial statements  8 

 

Page 4



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2025 

2 

 

Trustees, officers and advisers 

Trustees 

 

P Murphy 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

D W H Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

M Cross  

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

 

Dr W O C Symondson 

University of Wales College Cardiff 

 

R Clark  

Torfaen County Borough Council  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investment custodian 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

 

Bankers 

Barclays Bank 

1-5 St David’s Way 

St David’s Centre 

Cardiff 

CF10 2DP 

 

 

Solicitors 

James Williams  

Monitoring Officer 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

M Groucutt  

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

J McKenna  

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

J Crook  

Monmouthshire County Council  

(started in year) 

 

L Wright  

Monmouthshire County Council  

  

 

P James                

University College Wales Aberystwyth   

 

H Morgan  

Director Usk Campus – Coleg Gwent  

 

C. Andrews 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 

 

Secretary 

James Williams  

Monitoring Officer 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Registered Office    

  

County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

 

 

 

 

Independent Examiners 

Audit Wales, 1 Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street Cardiff 

CF10 4BZ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2025 

3 

 

Report of the Trustees for the year ended 31st March 2025 

 
The Trustees present their annual report and the independently examined financial statements for the year ended 31st 

March 2025 of The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund. The information with respect to the 

Trustees, officers and advisers set out on page 1 forms part of this report. The financial statements have been 

prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards applicable in the UK and Ireland (FRS102) 

issued on 16th July 2014 and Charity Act 2011. The financial statements comply with the Charity’s trust deed. 

 

Status and administration 

The Charity is governed by the 1959 Principal Scheme as amended by the Altering Scheme of 1971, although 

the governing body may rightly claim a history stretching back to 1894. The Fund is registered with the Charity 

Commission under Charity number 525649. The Trustees also have regard to the Charity Commission’s 

guidance on public benefit. 

 

Objects 

The primary object of the Charity, as stated in its
[...]
PPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING 

AUTHOR: 
 

SUPPORT SERVICES MANAGER - LSE 

MEETING AND DATE 
OF MEETING: 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE FARM SCHOOL 
ENDOWEMENT TRUST 
TUESDAY 20TH JANUARY 2026 

 
I have considered grounds for exemption of information contained in the report referred to 
above and make the following recommendation to the Proper Officer:- 
 
 Exemptions applying to the report:  
 Likely to reveal information relating to a particular individual (Paragraph 12). 
 
 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information) (Paragraph 14). 
 
 Factors in favour of disclosure: 
 Accountability of the Trustees for the proper disbursement of Trust Funds.  
 
 Prejudice which would result if the information were disclosed: 
 May discourage potential applicants (Applications depend on assessment of 

financial need).   
 
 My view on the public interest test is as follows: 
 Factors against disclosure outweigh those in favour.  
 
 Recommended decision on exemption from disclosure: 
 Withhold 
 

Date: 5th January 2026  
 
 Signed: Sophie Evans – submitted electronically  
 
 Post:  Deputy Finance Manager 
 
 
I accept the recommendation made above. 
 
Nikki Wellington – Submitted electronically   
Proper Officer 
 
Date: 5th January 2026 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cadarnhau cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy.
	Minutes

	4 Adroddiad Blynyddol Cronfa Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy ar gyfer y flwyddyn a ddaeth i ben ar 31ain Mawrth 2025 ac Adroddiad Archwiliad Annibynnol o Ddatganiadau Ariannol - Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy.
	Audit Report

	5 Ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r cyfarf

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust  
 Remote Meeting  

 Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 at 11.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: David Jones, Jayne McKenna, Phil Murphy, 
Maria Stevens  
 
Councillor Malcolm Cross (Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council) 
Councillor Carol Andrews (Caerphilly County Borough Council) 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Nikki Wellington Finance and Support Services Manager 
Louise Connolly Accounting Technician Trainee 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Laura Wright, Councillor Richard Clark and Penri James 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
3. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report for the 

year ended 31st March 2025 and Independent Examination of Financial 
Statement Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust.  

 
The Finance and Support Services Manager presented the final accounts and 
independent examination for the year end 2025.   
 
We resolved to approve the accounts. 
 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust  
 Remote Meeting  

 Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 at 11.00 am 
 

5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 
2025/26  

 
We considered three applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf 
of the Chief Officer for Children and Young People.  
 
The Trust resolved that awards be made to the three applicants, subject to appropriate 
receipts and evidence of attendance being received.  
 
Officers would liaise with two of the applicants to obtain further information with regard 
to their requests for funding against the Trust Fund, as well as liaising with Hartpury 
University to obtain information regarding travel provision for students. 
 
6. Next Meeting  

 

Monday 13th July 2026 at 11.00am (Provisional). 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.28 am.  
 

 


